

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF ALASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS.

Applicants,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Reply In Support of the Application
For Vacatur of the Tenth Circuit Stay**

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of
South Carolina

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of
Texas

TREG TAYLOR
Attorney General of
Alaska

JOSEPH D. SPATE
Assistant Deputy
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JESSICA M. ALLOWAY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ABHISHEK S. KAMBLI
Special Counsel

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

WILLIAM E. MILKS
Chief Assistant
Attorney General

South Carolina Attorney
General's Office
Robert C. Dennis Building
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina
29211-1549
Tel: (803) 734-3711

Texas Attorney General's
Office
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Alaska Department of
Law
1031 West 4th Avenue,
Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska
99501-1994
Tel.: (907) 465-4239
Fax: (515) 281-4209

*Attorneys for the State of
South Carolina*

*Attorneys for the State of
Texas*

*Attorneys for the State of
Alaska*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The States are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	3
A. The Department’s Entire Response is Premised on an Incorrect View of the Scope of the Injunction.	3
B. The States Have Standing to Challenge the Final Rule.....	5
C. The SAVE Plan is Substantively Unlawful.....	11
1. The Plan Exceeds Statutory Authority.	11
2. The Major Questions Doctrine Forecloses Contrary Arguments.	16
D. The Final Rule is Procedurally Unlawful.....	19
E. The District Court’s Injunction is Not Overbroad.	21
II. The Remaining Factors Favor The States.	23
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Before Judgment as in <i>Nebraska</i>	25
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	2, 4, 17
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1221 (2024)	7
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	20-21
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	7
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 482 (2023)	1, 2, 4, 11-12, 16-18, 20-22, 24-27
<i>Boston Beer Ltd. P’ship v. Slesar Bros. Brewing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 175 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	22
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	10, 11
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	9
<i>Celli v. Shoell</i> , 40 F.3d 324 (10th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	25
<i>Citizens for Const. Integrity v. United States</i> , 70 F.4th 1289 (10th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	7
<i>Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Harnett</i> , 731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7

<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ore. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	12
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	10
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	21
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	9
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2176 (2024)	12
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	22
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)	12
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	22
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	12
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 921 (2024)	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	10
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	11
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	16
<i>Maggio v. Williams</i> , 464 U.S. 46 (1983)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	20
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:24-cv-00520, 2024 WL 3104514 (E.D. Mo. June 24, 2024).....	22

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1972 (2024)	1, 4, 6-7, 10-11
<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	23
<i>NRDC v. Perry</i> , 940 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024)	2, 19, 21, 25, 27
<i>Par Pharm., Inc. v. QuVa Pharma, Inc.</i> , 764 F. App’x 273 (3d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>State v. Trump</i> , 871 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	8
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 457 (1957)	25
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	13
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	13
<i>United States v. Legro</i> , 284 F. App’x 143(5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016)	8

<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	13
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	19
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct.792 (2021)	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	1, 14-16, 18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	9

Statutes and Rules:

20 U.S.C.:	
§455(d).....	4
§1070	15
§1070a(b)(8)(C)(i)(II).....	15
§1087-4.....	15
§1087e	12, 13
§1087e(d)(1)	14
§1087e(d)(1)(D)	12, 13,
§1087e(e)(4).....	11, 12
§1098e	12, 13, 17
§1098e(b)(1)	12
§1098e(b)(6)	12
§1098e(e)(1).....	12
§1098e(e)(2).....	13
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. xxx.....	26
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 11	26

Other Authorities:

13A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR MILLER, <i>FED. PRAC. & PROCEDURE</i> JURIS. 3D (3d ed.2008)	8
Heitor Almeida, <i>The Cash Flow Sensitivity of Cash</i> , 59 J. OF FIN. 1777 (Aug. 2004).....	8
Application, <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 482 (Nov. 18, 2022) (No. 22A444)	22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	13, 15
<i>Certainty equivalent</i> , NASDAQ, https://www.nasdaq.com/glossary/c/certainty-equivalent	8
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Secretary Cardona Statement on Supreme Court Ruling on Biden Administration’s One Time Student Debt Relief Plan</i> (June 30, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2jeyaapa	20

Holly Johnson, <i>How Credit Card Companies Make Money</i> , TIME (Jan. 8, 2024), https://perma.cc/U9VA-TNA4	24
Michael Stratford, <i>Education Dept. Freezes Loan Payments For 3M Student Borrowers After Court Rulings</i> , POLITICOPRO (June 28, 2024), https://bit.ly/4bRf2Af	25
Monroe Harless, <i>Education Department Attacks Republicans, Touts Biden’s Agenda in Official Letter</i> , THE FEDERALIST (Jul. 15, 2024), https://perma.cc/4T26-A3X5	2
Order, <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 24-2332 (8th Cir. July 18, 2024)	26
U.S. Dep’t of Transportation, <i>How Grants Differ from Other Federal Funding and Financing</i> , https://perma.cc/6UPZ-2UKD	15
The White House, <i>President Joe Biden Outlines New Plans to Deliver Student Debt Relief to Over 30 Million Americans Under the Biden-Harris Administration</i> (Apr. 8, 2024), https://bit.ly/4cvvkzE	9, 14
